

SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR : 18.09.2014

COURT NO.: 02

ITEM NO. : 91

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10471-10472 OF 2010

Union of India ... Appellant
VERSUS
Chhatisgarh State Electricity & Ors. ... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT FOR PRE-FINAL HEARING

The matters above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19th July, 2010, when the court was pleased to file the following order:-

**"Permission is granted.
The vivil appeals are admitted,
subject to the special leave petitions being
converted into civil appeals.
Tag the matter with Civil Appeal No.
7746 of 2009."**

It is submitted that there are three respondents in the matters. Counsel for the respondent nos. 1, 2 and 3 are represented through Mr. Pramod Dayal, M/s Khaitan & Co. And Mr. Ram Swarup Sharma, advocates respectively. Counsel for the appellant has filed statement of case.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 has also filed statement of case but counsel for the Respondent NO. 3 has not filed statement of case so far. Counter affidavit has been filed by the counsel for the respondent No. 2. Original record in the matters has been received from the Appellate Tribunal.

It is lastly submitted that the connected matter Civil Appeal No. 7746 of 2009 tagged with the above-mentioned appeals is ready for hearing before the Hon'ble Court.

The matters above mentioned were again listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 14th August, 2014, when his Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Persued office report dated 13.08.14.

Some of the parteis have not filed their statement of case so far.

In view of the amendments made in the Supreme Court Rules which are going to take effect from 19th August, 2014, it is not ncessary for the parties to file their respective statement of case and the same is dispensed with.

List the mater before the Court."

It is further submitted that proviso 32(2) of Order XIX of New SCR 2013 read as " Provided that where a respondent who has entered appearance, does not file a statement of case within the time, as provided in sub-rule(1) it shall be presumed that the respondent does not desire to lodge statment of case in the appeal."

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Registrar Court for pre-final hearing under Order V(I) Rule 30 of SCR 2013 with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 15TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2014.

ASSISTANT

REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. A.K. Sharma, Advocate
M/s Khaitan & Co., Advocates
Mr. Pramod Dayal, Advocate
Mr. Ram Swarup Sharma, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR